


























Copyright ©2008-2009 ETON America, all rights reserved.



VIPER 150 Specifications
[ —— T ——

Foureycle Air/Oil cooled
Dmplmmm: 149.56 cc
Bore/ Stroke @57.4* 57 8mm
Compression 8.7:1
Power 10.6ps @ 7500rpm

Automatic (C.V.T. V-Belt)

Overall Length

1665mm/65.6"
Overall Width 1010mm/39.8"
Overall High 1070mm/42.1"
mmam 1090mm/42.9"
168kg/3701bs

Dual A-arm
Adjustable Shocks @ 3.5" travel

Swing Arm
Adjustable Shock @ 3.75" travel

Dual Mechanical drum

Hydraulic Disc

21*17-10

Rear

20*11-9

i

3.2psi/ 0.23kg/cm?

4.0psi/0.28kg/cm?

Tire Pressure

g

3.2psi/ 0.23kg/cm?

HHBE

4.0psi/ 0.28kg/cm?

Make/Size Kei-Hin with Manual choke OR Electric choke
Main Jat 1.12mm

Pilot Jet 0.35mm

Air Mixture Adjustment Backout 1 -2% turns

Tdle Speed Idle 1600 - 1800rpm

Page 20

Copyright ©2008-2009 ETON America, all rights reserved.




Frnot 12teeth
Bear 34 teeth
Chain #5200-Ring

_ 12V-9AH-GTX9
Fuel Type Unleaded Gasoline 89 octane
o Volume 9 Titers/2.37gal
i Type SAE30W
E 0il
- Volume 1.0 liters/1gt
T Type SAE 80/90 weight gear Oil
S Volume T50cc/25. 402

NGK CTHSA/NGK
Nipendenso U22F5-U
Champion Z9Y (Not recommended)
‘ Electrode Gap 0.6-0.7mm /0.023"-0.027"
16kg/301b
e — Front blg
Rear 16kg/301b
: ; Trailer Weight 150kg/3301bs
Towing Capacity =
Tongue Weight 34kg/75Lbs
Maximum Rider Weight 150kg/3001b
Minimum Rider Age 16 years
Page 21

Copyright ©2008-2009 ETON America, all rights reserved.




Maintenance Schedule

First week | Every 30 Days | Every Year | Notes
Fuel Lines I sty bl
Throttle Operation I | L'?'m -
Inspection
Air Filter C R
Fuel Filter R
Spark Plug | R
Drive Chain I, L LL
Brake Shoes | |
Brake System | | e
Inspection
Inspect as part
Brake Fluid | i et
T
Bolts, Nuts & Fasteners | | of pre-ride
inspection
In
Wheels | | e e Ly
Inspaction
1 Inspect as part
Steering system Every 6 monthe | o1 Protide
Suspension System |
C.V.T. Drive belt | Replace as needed
Transmission Qil R or 100 hrs
. . inspect as part
Engine Qil | l Ror100 hrs | of pre-ride
Inspection
Choke |
Spark Arrester C every 100 hrs R every 200 Hours
Battery l,C
I= Inspect, Clean, Adjust, Lubricate or Replace as needed
C=Clean
L= Lubricate
R= Replace

Owners Maintenance Records

Maintenance Preformed

Date

Preformed By

Page 22

Copyright ©2008-2009 ETON America, all rights reserved.




fomy Bunoig WD BT 10 opubon peusly o o= YoImS axo.g
o ofo] N oo a | [efe[ND
510 . 310
4 a0 e [
) LS 0018 o g feo) pay
[ [ 1 [
ﬂ_ T T L LT
182¢ m:a_mﬁm:v_ Zll 9 L SL¥ZT 6 €2 |
| (|
foubs pRwa dw) ID?N I _
o
—61
—21
— ¥l _
— ¥
aEu._Emm 7|
= L
ﬁlm I M
= OL T wby Jojoaipy;
panay any [T}-0Z / 6l -
i | 8| e
L
s g s ut Eu_ﬂF L f | F|_ ﬂw.i B3
] M|
=? | | —+q
| z g |z L6l Ll E9¢t L1l € ¥
b b —_— =
h © il K
HNE
Bpog  sojop Bujoig ke iFy - | Yimg wo
1085 Ajddng Jamog : §09 Uoiiub|
NWYHOVIA ONTHIM

ALIHM/ MOTT3IA

£

MOT13A
0V 18/ NMOH8

z¢]
LE)

FEEEDR]

oe

#A2¥18/3N18

Bl

Q3d/ 3NTg

AMld
AJIVIE NITHED

EN
1]
al

MoV 18/ 03

Gl

ALIHM, W3O

¥l

MOV 18/ MO T13A

£l

MOTT13A/3M8

Zl

38/ JLIHM

JONVHO

MO T34,/ NIFED

3LIHM/3NT8

JLIHM

Q34 ILIHM

MOV 18,/ 3LIHM

MMOoHE

wh_E}m 034

a3d

H€IY¥E

407100

= e e ) e e ) e ) e

wesbeiq Bulipm 051 ¥3dIA

Page 23

Copyright ©2008-2009 ETON America, all rights reserved.



ETONAMERICA, LLC.

LIMITED VEHICLE WARRANTY

ETON America warrants all new ETON vehicles sold by authorized Eton Dealers to be free from defects
in materials and workmanship, subject to the following exclusions and limitations. New vehicles sold by
an authorized dealer to original retail consumers are covered by this policy for a period of six (6) months
from the date of delivery. There is no mileage limitation,

Vehicles used in rental service or for certain commercial purposes are specifically excluded from this
policy. (Check with your dealer for warranty application.)

Items and conditions that are specifically excluded from this warranty program are;

Damage caused by accidents, misuse, negligence, improper vehicle operation.

Any modification or alteration to any standard specifications or equipment.

Any repairs made by an unauthorized dealer or service firm.

Use of non-ETON genuine parts forrepairs or alteration to standard specifications.

Damage caused by failure to perform factory scheduled service maintenance.

Damage which occurs as a result of improper storage.

Damage caused by the use of improper fuel or lubricants, and/or failure to use proper oil/gas
mixture on two stroke models.

L el ol

The following normal wear parts are specifically excluded from warranty coverage:
Rubber parts

Tires

Belts

Brake linings
Normal wear item
Brake parts

Cables

Filters

. Sparkplugs

10. Bulbs

11. Batteries

12. Sprockets

13. External springs

14, Seat and hand grips.

8D 00 MO Ok Lo Do

The “limited vehicle warranty” isapplicable to all the E-TON ATV consumers: However for the
regions outside USA & Canada one should contact with your local E-T'ON dealer.

Page24
Copyright ©2008-2009 ETON America, all rights reserved.




ETONAMERICA, LLC.

LIMITED VEHICLE WARRANTY

Scheduled maintenance service is the responsibility of the owner during and after the warranty period. In
the event of a failure or required repair, the owner should take vehicle to an authorized dealer for repair
without undue delay and within a maximum of thirty, (30}, days of the occurrence of the problem. All
eligible warranty repairs must be made at any authorized dealer's normal place of business. Any
transportation costs, or other expenses which may occur in order to obtain warranty service, are the
responsibility of the owner. All eligible repairs covered under this warranty will be paid to the servicing
dealer only, by ETON America, and no additional payments shall be made for authorized warranty
repairs.

Dealer and/or ETON America are not responsible for loss of use, other damage or inconvenience due to
warranty repairs. It is the customer/buyer’'s responsibility to review with the selling dealer the pre-
delivery service schedule to assure machine is properly serviced prior to delivery acceptance. It is
recommended that the buyer take a test ride to familiarize themselves with the machine and to make
certain the unit is in proper operating condition. The dealer is responsible for checking and performing
all items on the "set-up and pre-delivery checklist” prior to delivery to the customer.

This warranty is valid at any authorized ETON Dealer in the United States only. In the event vou
experience any problem obtaining prompt service, contact ETON America, customer service department
for assistance. Always consult first with your selling dealer and or service personnel for assistance with
any service work or repairs. In the event you have a problem obtaining service send your name, address,
and vehicle identification number to Eton America for assistance.

The above stated policy is the only policy offered and backed by ETON America, and no other
organization or individual is authorized to make or offer any different arrangements. Some states prohibit
certain limitations or conditions or do not allow exclusions or limitations. You may be eligible for
additional consideration, so check with your local dealer or appropriate state agency for assistance.
Rights vary from state to state, and you may have other rights not offered in this warranty.

ETON America warrants all new vehicles comply with applicable US regulations.

The "limited vehicle warranty” isapplicabletoall the E-TON ATV consumers: However for the
regions outside USA & Canada one should contact with your local E-TON dealer.

Page25
Copyright ©2008-2009 ETON America, all rights reserved.




Owner's Notes:

Page 26
Copyright ©2008-2009 ETON America, all rights reserved.




Owner's Notes:

Page27
Copyright ©2008-2009 ETON America, all rights reserved.




Owner's Notes:

Page28
Copyright ©2008-2009 ETON America, all rights reserved.




@ ETON Viper 150 ®xvr-150) Setup Instructions

1. Uncrate ATV

6. Install front bumper using 8x16mm bolts (2),

2. Inventory Parts Package (see Check List) 8x35mm bolts (2)and Front Bumper Collar (2).
Torque to 16flb

Fd

3. Prep battery by adding electrolyte. (About 1 .
hour for battery to come to full charge. 7. m bar] ﬁ%ﬁ;ﬁlgﬂmﬁ bolts

DO NOT Put on charger.)
8. Connect rear tail / brake light wire to harness.
9. Inflate front and rear tires to 4psi

4. Attach tie rod ends using 10mm Lock nut (2).
Torque to 25flb and install %" cotter keys (2).

10. Check torque of rear axle nuts. Torque to
45flb.

5. Align brake backing plate by placing

alignment hole over locater pin on the spindle :
assembly. ; 11. Install front and rear wheels. Note rotation

arrows on tires when installing.

Page 29

Copyright ©2008-2009 ETON America, all rights reserved.




16. Install left footrest & right footrest using
6x18mm button head screw(7) , 6x16mm
hexagon head bolt (1) , washer(1) and
Flange Nut (4).

12 Attach front wheels using
a. Front wheel Assembly
b. 15x24x5t front wheel washer (2),
¢. 14mm castle nut (2). Torque to 44flb.

d. Insert 14" cotter key (2) 17. Install left footrest & right footrest using
13. Attach rear wheels using 6x23mm button head screw (2) and Flange

a. wheel assembly Nut (4).

b. 40x14x4.5t washer (2),

¢. 14mm flange castle nut (2). Torque to 44flb.

d. Insert 14"cotter key (2)

18. Check engine oil level. Fill to full line using
SAE 30w engine oil.

=
14. Install wheel hub caps over wheel nuts. (4).

15. Position handlebar assembly and tighten the
S5mm hex head socket bolt to secure.
(Caution: Do not over tighten.)

20. Install battery. Attach red lead to positive
terminal and black lead to negative terminal.

Page 30
Copyright ©2008-2009 ETON America, all rights reserved.




21. Secure battery with rubber battery strap.

22. Check under seat storage compartment for
tool kit and place owner's manual in

compartment.
23. Replace seat.

24. Turn on ignition key, check gear shift shaft
position indicator lights by moving shaft from
reverse to forward position.

(Reverse position red light, neutral green light,
and forward blue light.)

25. Remove fuel cap and fill tank with gasoline.
(At least 89 octane)

26. Replace fuel cap and install breather tube
through hole in instrument panel below
indicator lights.

27. Check fuel system for leaks.
28. Lock parking brake using right hand lever
and lock button,

29. Move gear shift shaft into neutral position.

30. Move engine stop switch to on ;' (3",
position.

31. Turn ignition key to on position.

32. While holding the left hand brake lever in,
start unit by pressing yellow starter button.
(DO NOT crank starter motor more than 15

seconds)
33. Allow unit to warm up for 4-5 minutes.

34. Check idle speed. Adjust to run at 1500-
1800rpm.

36. Test ride unit.

37. Check for any loose bolts and fasteners.

38. Complete set-up form check list.

Page31

Copyright ©2008-2009 ETON America, all rights reserved.




Viper 150 ( RXL-150)

Parts Packing List
Qty E:m Description
1 E-Ton Setup Instructions
1 Rear Bar Assembly
4 |650.424| Spring Washer (08)
4 |650.294| Flange Bolt (M8 X 16)
1 Front Bumper
2 Front Bumper Collar
2 |650.294| Flange Bolt (M8 X 16)
2 Flange Bolt (M8 X 35)
2 1650.255| Self-Locking Flange Nut (M10)
2  |650.339| Cotter Pin (1/8 x 1)
2 Front Wheel & Tire Assembly
2 | 800.291| Washer (15x24x2.3)
2 |800.525| Castle Nut, (M14)
Rear Wheel & Tire Assembly
2 | 650.368 | Wheel Axle Washer, (40x14x4.5)
2 Flange Castle Nut, (M14)
4 |650.352 | Cotter Pin (1/8 x 1-1/2)
2 |650.843| Rubber Hub Cap
2 |650.353| Rubber Hub Cap
1 Footrest, Right
1 Bolt ,Hexagon Head (M6x16)
1 Washer (06)
1 Footrest, Left
7 Button Head Screw (M6x18)
6 |800.504| Flange Nut, (M6)
2 Button Head Screw (M6x23)
1 Owner's Manual Viper 150
1 |800.529| Tire Pressure Gauge
1 | 800.453 | Battery (GTX9-BS)
1 Setup Instruction sheets
1 Unit Folder containing:
Buyer agreement
Setup Checklist / PDI form
Registration Form
VIN Labels

Page 32

Copyright ©2008-2009 ETON America, all rights reserved.




€-TON

H990A-FIDO-0000
Copyright ©2008-2009 ETON America, all rights reserved. 07.10.2004





